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Breakfast Program, the Child and Adult 
Care Food Program, and the Summer 
Food Service Program by, determining 
the contribution a commercial product 
makes towards the meal pattern 
requirements. Legislative authority for 
the programs is covered under The 
National School Lunch Act (NSLA); 
Public Law 90–302 enacted in 1968 
amended the NSLA establishing the 
Special Food Service Program for 
Children. In 1975 Congress separated 
the Child Care Food Program and 
Summer Food Service components of 
the SFAPFC and provided each with 
legislative authorization. 

The Child Nutrition Labeling Program 
is implemented in conjunction with 
existing label approval programs 
administered by the Food Safety and 
Inspection Service (FSIS), and the U.S. 
Department of Commerce (DoC). To 
participate in the CN Labeling Program, 
industry submits labels to AMS of 
products that are in conformance with 
the FSIS label approval program (for 
meat and poultry), and the DoC label 
approval program (for seafood 
products). 

Need and Use of the Information: 
AMS uses the information collected to 
aid school food authorities and other 
institutions participating in child 
nutrition programs in determining the 
contribution a commercial product 
makes towards the established meal 
pattern requirements. AMS uses all of 
the collected information to give the 
submitted label an approval status that 
indicates if the label can be used as part 
of the CN Labeling Program. Without 
the information CN Labeling Program 
would have no basis on which to 
determine how or if a product meets the 
meal pattern requirements. 

Description of Respondents: Business 
or other for-profit. 

Number of Respondents: 262. 
Frequency of Responses: Reporting: 

Other (as needed). 
Total Burden Hours: 262. 

Levi S. Harrell, 
Departmental Information Collection 
Clearance Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–23941 Filed 10–29–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

October 26, 2020. 
The Department of Agriculture has 

submitted the following information 
collection requirement(s) to OMB for 
review and clearance under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 

Public Law 104–13. Comments are 
requested regarding: Whether the 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of burden including 
the validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and ways to 
minimize the burden of the collection of 
information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques and other forms of 
information technology. 

Comments regarding this information 
collection received by November 30, 
2020 will be considered. Written 
comments and recommendations for the 
proposed information collection should 
be submitted within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice on the 
following website www.reginfo.gov/ 
public/do/PRAMain. Find this 
particular information collection by 
selecting ‘‘Currently under 30-day 
Review—Open for Public Comments’’ or 
by using the search function. 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor a collection of information 
unless the collection of information 
displays a currently valid OMB control 
number and the agency informs 
potential persons who are to respond to 
the collection of information that such 
persons are not required to respond to 
the collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB control 
number. 

Forest Service 
Title: Significant Cave Nomination. 
OMB Control Number: 0596–0244. 
Summary of Collection: The Federal 

Cave Resources Protection Act (FCRPA) 
[Pub. L. 100–691, 107 Stat. 4546] 
requires the Secretaries of Agriculture 
and Interior to identify and protect 
significant caves on Federal lands 
within their respective jurisdictions. 
The information covered in this 
collection applies to caves on Federal 
lands administered by the Forest 
Service. The FCRPA does not define 
what constitutes a ‘‘significant’’ cave, 
but it does require the Secretaries, in 
cooperation and consultation with each 
other, to issue regulations that define 
criteria for identification of significant 
caves found at (16 U.S.C. 4303(a)). 

Need and Use of the Information: In 
accordance with FCRPA, the FS collects 
information from appropriate private 
sector interests, including ‘‘cavers,’’ to 
update a list of significant caves under 

USDA’s jurisdiction. FS will use form 
FS–2800–0023 ‘‘Significant Cave 
Nomination Worksheet’’ to collect 
name, address, telephone number of 
individual or organization submitting 
the nomination and the individual who 
is knowledgeable about the resources in 
the cave; name and location of the cave, 
a discussion of how the cave meets the 
criteria, studies, maps, research papers 
and other supporting documentation. If 
this information is not collected FS 
might not become aware of potentially 
significant caves’ existence or have 
insufficient information upon which to 
base a judgment as to their significance. 

Description of Respondents: 
Individuals and households. 

Number of Respondents: 10. 
Frequency of Responses: Reporting: 

One time. 
Total Burden Hours: 110. 

Levi S. Harrell, 
Departmental Information Collection 
Clearance Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–23946 Filed 10–29–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3411–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

October 26, 2020. 
The Department of Agriculture has 

submitted the following information 
collection requirement(s) to OMB for 
review and clearance under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
Public Law 104–13. Comments are 
requested regarding (1) whether the 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of burden including 
the validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (4) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Comments regarding this information 
collection received by November 30, 
2020 will be considered. Written 
comments and recommendations for the 
proposed information collection should 
be submitted within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice on the 
following website www.reginfo.gov/ 
public/do/PRAMain. Find this 
particular information collection by 
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